and non-participating restricted stock awards. As a result of the implementation of FSP EITF 03-6-1, we have adjusted our EPS data presented
on the face of the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Income Statement retroactively to conform with the provisions in the FSP. See Note 4
for a reconciliation of the basic and diluted EPS numerators and denominators.

The adoption of FSP APB 14-1 had the following cumulative effects on our December 31, 2007 stockholders� equity balances: (i) our
accumulated earnings balance was reduced by $17.5 million; and (ii) our additional paid-in capital balance was increased by $40.7 million. FSP
EITF 03-6-1 impacts the manner in which basic and diluted EPS is calculated and thus did not have a cumulative effect on our accumulated
earnings or additional paid-in capital balances. The effect of adopting these new accounting pronouncements on our Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements as of and for the quarter ended March 31, 2009, and for the prior periods which have been retrospectively adjusted, was as
follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2009

As Computed
Under Prior
Accounting

As Reported
Under FSP
APB 14-1

Effect of
Change

Current assets $ 277,831 $ 277,831 $ �
Non-current assets 207,315 206,846 (469)

Total assets $ 485,146 $ 484,677 $ (469)

Current liabilities $ 101,618 $ 101,618 $ �
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of unamortized OID 185,300 164,732 (20,568)
Deferred income taxes 16,861 24,611 7,750
Other non-current liabilities 20,795 20,795 �

Total non-current liabilities 222,956 210,138 (12,818)

Total liabilities 324,574 311,756 (12,818)

Stockholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital 360,204 396,770 36,566
Accumulated earnings 476,178 451,961 (24,217)
Other (675,810) (675,810) �

Total stockholders� equity 160,572 172,921 12,349

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 485,146 $ 484,677 $ (469)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008
As Originally
Reported

As Reported
Under FSP
APB 14-1

Effect of
Change

Current assets $ 287,928 $ 287,928 $ �
Non-current assets 197,286 196,843 (443)

Total assets $ 485,214 $ 484,771 $ (443)

Edgar Filing: CSG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Current liabilities $ 103,253 $ 103,253 $ �
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of unamortized OID 200,300 175,788 (24,512)
Deferred income taxes 11,190 20,338 9,148
Other non-current liabilities 20,705 20,705 �

Total non-current liabilities 232,195 216,831 (15,364)

Total liabilities 335,448 320,084 (15,364)

Stockholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital 359,977 397,441 37,464
Accumulated earnings 461,679 439,136 (22,543)
Other (671,890) (671,890) �

Total stockholders� equity 149,766 164,687 14,921

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 485,214 $ 484,771 $ (443)

7

Edgar Filing: CSG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Income

For the quarter ended March 31, 2009

As Computed
Under Prior
Accounting

As Reported
Under FSP

APB
14-1 and FSP
EITF 03-6-1

Effect of
Change

Operating income $ 21,579 $ 21,579 $ �

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,627) (1,573) 54
Amortization of OID �  (2,225) (2,225)
Gain on repurchase of convertible debt securities 1,706 1,468 (238)
Other 482 482 �

561 (1,848) (2,409)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 22,140 19,731 (2,409)
Income tax provision (7,749) (6,906) 843

Income from continuing operations $ 14,391 $ 12,825 $ (1,566)

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.43 $ 0.37 $ (0.06)
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.43 $ 0.37 $ (0.06)

Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2008

As
Originally
Reported

As Reported
Under FSP APB
14-1 and FSP
EITF 03-6-1

Effect of
Change

Operating income $ 23,257 $ 23,257 $ �

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,808) (1,731) 77
Amortization of OID �  (2,416) (2,416)
Other 1,593 1,593 �

(215) (2,554) (2,339)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 23,042 20,703 (2,339)
Income tax provision (8,203) (7,375) 828

Income from continuing operations $ 14,839 $ 13,328 $ (1,511)

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.43 $ 0.39 $ (0.04)
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.43 $ 0.39 $ (0.04)

8

Edgar Filing: CSG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2009

As Computed
Under Prior
Accounting

As Reported
Under FSP
APB 14-1

Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 14,391 $ 12,825 $ (1,566)
Adjusted to reconcile net income to net cash provided

   by operating activities:
Amortization 3,017 2,963 (54)
Amortization of OID �  2,225 2,225
Gain on repurchase of convertible debt securities (1,706) (1,468) 238
Deferred income taxes 7,266 6,423 (843)
Other adjustments 6,926 6,926 �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (13,881) (13,881) �

Net cash provided by operating activities 16,013 16,013 �
Cash flows from investing activities 3,654 3,654 �
Cash flows from financing activities (19,123) (19,123) �

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 544 544 �
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 83,886 83,886 �

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 84,430 $ 84,430 $ �

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2008
As Originally
Reported

As
Reported
Under FSP
APB 14-1

Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 14,839 $ 13,328 $ (1,511)
Adjusted to reconcile net income to net cash provided

   by operating activities:
Amortization 5,058 4,981 (77)
Amortization of OID �  2,416 2,416
Deferred income taxes 5,623 4,795 (828)
Other adjustments 6,018 6,018 �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (10,686) (10,686) �

Net cash provided by operating activities 20,852 20,852 �
Cash flows from investing activities (2,927) (2,927) �
Cash flows from financing activities (892) (892) �

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17,033 17,033 �
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 123,416 123,416 �

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 140,449 $ 140,449 $ �

Postage. We pass through to our clients the cost of postage that is incurred on behalf of those clients, and typically require an advance payment